### **\*ENVIRONMENTAL DECLARATION**

(CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME CODE SECTION 711.4)

LEAD AGENCY NAME AND ADDRESS

FOR COUNTY CLERK USE ONLY

CITY OF FREMONT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT P.O. BOX 5006 FREMONT, CA 94537-5006

ATTN: Wayland Li, Principal Planner

FILE NO:

### CLASSIFICATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT:

(PLEASE MARK ONLY ONE CLASSIFICATION)

#### 1. NOTICE OF EXEMPTION/ STATEMENT OF EXEMPTION

- [] A STATUTORILY OR CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
  - \$ 50.00 COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE

### 2. NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD)

[X] A - NEGATIVE DECLARATION (OR MITIGATED NEG. DEC.)\$ 2,548.00 - STATE FILING FEE

\$ 50.00 – COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE

[] B - ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (EIR)

\$ 3,539.25 - STATE FILING FEE

\$ 50.00 - COUNTY CLERK HANDLING FEE

3. OTHER:

## \*\*\* A COPY OF THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH EACH COPY OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL DECLARATION BEING FILED WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY CLERK. \*\*\*

#### **BY MAIL FILINGS:**

PLEASE INCLUDE FIVE (5) COPIES OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND TWO (2) SELF-ADDRESSED ENVELOPES.

#### **IN PERSON FILINGS:**

PLEASE INCLUDE FIVE (5) COPIES OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND ONE (1) SELF-ADDRESSED ENVELOPE.

#### ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING.

FEES ARE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2022

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: ALAMEDA COUNTY CLERK



## **Notice of Determination**

#### Date: February 17, 2022

To:From:☑Office of Planning and Research<br/>P.O. Box 3044<br/>Sacramento, CA 95812-3044City of Fremont, Planning Division<br/>39550 Liberty Street<br/>Fremont, CA 94537☑Alameda County Clerk-Recorder's<br/>Office<br/>1106 Madison StreetContact: Wayland Li, Principal Planner<br/>Phone No.: (510) 494-4453

# SUBJECT: Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

#### State Clearinghouse No. (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): (2022010048)

Project Title: Sabercat Trail Extension Project

Project Applicant: City of Fremont

Oakland, CA 94607

**Project Location (include county):** City of Fremont, Alameda County - Blacow Road, Osgood Road, I-680 to Sabercat Historical Park affecting portions of the following six (6) APNs: 525-336-7-16, 525-375-3-5, 525-345-32-14, 525-345-1-4, 525-336-2-3, 525-336-6-8

**Project Description**: The City of Fremont, California (City) is proposing to extend the existing Sabercat Creek Trail from Sabercat Historical Park east of Interstate-680 (I-680) into the City's Irvington District neighborhood. The Sabercat Trail Extension Project (Project) would construct an approximate 1.3-mile Class I bicycle and pedestrian trail that includes grade-separated crossings over the Union Pacific Railroad and Bay Area Rapid Transit rail corridor (UPRR/BART rail corridor), I-680 and Sabercat Creek. The proposed Project would improve pedestrian and bicycle access to both the future Irvington BART station and Ohlone College east of Sabercat Historical Park.

The proposed Project would develop an approximate 0.9-mile Class I trail beginning at the Blacow Road turnaround east of Roberts Avenue and west of the UPRR/BART rail corridor with a landscaped entry plaza adjoining Blacow Road. The overhead crossing of the rail corridor would have a clearance of 25 feet above the rail elevation and include ramps to meet the existing roadway grade on either side of the rail corridor. The intersection geometry at Osgood Road/Blacow Road intersection would be modified to include protected intersection design elements for safe pedestrian and bicycle crossing along the west side of the intersection. The existing traffic signal would be modified and incorporate video detection technology and Americans with Disability Act (ADA) accessible push button detection for all trail users. From Osgood Road, the trail would cross a private property to access I-680 right-of-way. The trail would be located just outside of the Sabercat Creek riparian corridor and adjoin with the west landing of the proposed I-680 Overcrossing bridge. The I-680 Overcrossing bridge would cross the freeway to join with Sabercat Historical Park. The overcrossing landing would be at the far west edge of the park then the trail

would proceed east to a proposed interpretative plaza and continue east to connect with the existing Sabercat trail within Sabercat Historical Park at the eastern Project terminus. The overcrossing bridge is designed to avoid or minimize impacts to Sabercat/Mammoth Creeks. The I-680 Overcrossing bridge's east landing, abutment and interpretative plaza area would be consistent with the City's intentions for this undeveloped portion of the City-owned Sabercat Historical Park.

Another approximate 0.4-mile north section of the trail would extend north from proposed west landing of the I-680 overcrossing, cross Sabercat Creek and terminate in the vicinity of a planned signalized crossing on Osgood Road as part of the planned mid-block access to the Irvington BART station. This portion of the trail would take advantage of undeveloped properties east of Osgood Road.

The proposed trail would occupy an overall width of approximately 14 to 16 feet, consisting of a 10- to 12-foot paved surface of either asphalt or reinforced concrete supported on compacted base material with graded safety shoulders of 2 feet on either side. The proposed trail would require easements or partial property acquisitions from four private properties and two public parcels owned by BART. Lighting may be needed in portions of the trail for safety purposes. Where lighting is proposed, it would be shielded to avoid overflowing onto grounds outside the trail and/or bridge structures consistent with the City of Fremont Citywide Design Guidelines.

The proposed Project incorporates aesthetic treatments on the trail and bridge structures. Aesthetic treatment considerations for the proposed bridge, supports, and walls include texture, color and/or patterning to reduce visual impacts, glare, and potential for graffiti. The overhead crossing over the UPRR/ BART railroad crossing would include aesthetic and visual shield treatments to reduce the visual impact on adjacent residential properties which includes walls, fast-growing vegetation and as well as additional Crime Prevention through Environmental Design (CPTED) measures involving choice of landscaping and lighting on trails which help to maintain proper use of trail, reduce potential for incidents and improve users' feeling of safety.

#### **PROJECT APPLICANT CONTACT:**

City of Fremont Engineering Department (Attn: Jeanne Suyeishi, Project Manager) 39550 Liberty Street, P.O. Box 5006 Fremont, CA 94538 Phone: (510) 494-4728 E-mail: Jsuyeishi@fremont.gov

**CITY CONTACT PERSON:** Wayland Li, Principal Planner, Community Development – Planning Division. (510) 494-4453

This is to advise that the City of Fremont City Council approved the above project on February 15, 2022 and the following determinations were made regarding the above described project.

- 1. The project  $[\square$  will  $\square$  will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

- 3. Mitigation measures [Swere were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program [🛛 was 🗆 was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [ $\Box$  was  $\boxtimes$  was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ $\boxtimes$  were  $\square$  were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the environmental document is available to the general public at the above address or at <u>http://www.fremont.gov/430/Environmental-Review</u>.

	DocuSigned by:	
Signature (Lead Agency):	Wayland Li	 Title: Principal Planner
Date Received for filing at		
Date Received for filling at	ULK	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174